
Team name
Directorate 
T.01895 XXXXXX F.01895 XXXXX 
name@hillingdon.gov.uk www.hillingdon.gov.uk
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Building Location, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase 2, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

Corporate, 
Finance and 
Property 
Select 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 

NOVEMBER 2021

Time: 7.30 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Richard Mills (Chairman)
Councillor Vanessa Hurhangee (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Lindsay Bliss
Councillor Farhad Choubedar
Councillor Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)
Councillor Raymond Graham
Councillor Richard Lewis

Published: Tuesday, 16 November 2021

 

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at: 
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=413

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=413
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=413


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media a
[...]
mittee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review of the 
following cross-cutting topics:
 

·         Resident Experience

·         Strategic Partnerships

·         Community Engagement



Agenda

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting dated 21 October 
2021

1 - 12

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private

5 Review: Performance Monitoring and Reporting in Hillingdon Council 
- Findings

13 - 36

6 Website Performance and Improvement 37 - 42

7 How the Council Helps Local Small Businesses 43 - 48

8 Financial Assistance to Hillingdon's Local Voluntary Organisations 49 - 64

9 Forward Plan 65 - 74

10 Work Programme 75 - 78



Minutes

CORPORATE, FINANCE AND PROPERTY SELECT 
COMMITTEE

21 October 2021

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman), Lindsay Bliss, Farhad Choubedar, Tony Eginton 
(Opposition Lead) and Richard Lewis

Also Present:
Councillor Steve Tuckwell (substituting for Councillor Raymond Graham)

LBH Officers Present: 
Liam Bentley (Operations Manager, Corporate Housing Repairs and Voids), Alex 
Coman (Director, Safeguarding, Partnerships and Quality Assurance), Richard Dawson 
(Head of Community Safety and Enforcement), Kate Kelly-Talbot (Director of Service 
Delivery - Adult Social Work), Cathy Knubley (Head of Waste Services), Naveed 
Mohammed (Head of Business Performance & Insight), Liz Penny (Democratic 
Services Officer), Gary Penticost (Head of Repairs, Engineering, Planned Works and 
Facilities Management) and Rod Smith (Head of Housing & Tenancy Management)

33.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Vanessa Hurhangee and from Councillor 
Raymond Graham, with Councillor Steve Tuckwell substituting for the latter. 

34.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

35.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING DATED 7 SEPTEMBER 
2021  (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Eginton enquired whether there had been any further progress regarding the 
accessibility of the Hillingdon Trail as mentioned in the minutes. It was agreed that 
Democratic Services would follow this up with the Head of Green Spaces, Sport and 
Culture who had previously confirmed that the option of kissing gates to replace stiles 
would be explored further.

Councillor Eginton requested further clarification regarding Councillors’ individual 
registrations with the ICO as mentioned in the minutes. It was confirmed that an email 
from the Borough Solicitor had previously been circulated to Members setting out a 
response on this. Said response was read out to Members and it was agreed that the 
Borough Solicitor’s email would be re-circulated to Members. Any further questions on 
this were to be sent to the Borough Solicitor directly. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Councillors Eginton noted that the ICO website erroneously indicated that the Council’s 
Data Protection Officer was someone other than Raj Alagh. Democratic Services would 
investigate this further. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That Democratic Services liaise with the Head of Green Spaces, Sport and 
Culture to establish whether there were any further updates regarding the 
option of replacing stiles with kissing gates on the Hillingdon Trail to 
improve accessibility; 

2. That Democratic Services re-circulate the email from the Borough Solicitor 
regarding Councillors’ individual registrations with the ICO;

3. That Democratic Services investigate the matter of the named Data 
Protection Officer on the ICO’s website; and

4. That the minutes of the meeting dated 7 September 2021 be approved. 

36.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items of business were in Part I and would be considered in 
public. 

37.    REVIEW: PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND REPORTING IN HILLINGDON 
COUNCIL  (Agenda Item 5)

Officers present were invited to set out how data was used within their departments 
and identify any gaps or possible areas for improvement. 

Alex Coman, Director – Safeguarding, Partnerships and QA, addressed the Committee 
advising Members that, in Children’s Services, there were a number of statutory duties 
in terms of performance, collection of the data and reporting at a national level. Data 
was used both to look at performance retrospectively and to predict future demand on 
services and resources. It was confirmed that Children’s Services were one of the 
biggest users of data within the Council and the department received more than 20,000 
contacts annually. There were statutory requirements to report the data nationally, 
share data locally and Pan-London and benchmark Hillingdon against other boroughs. 
Additionally, data was used for specific projects – for example to respond to particular 
pressures on the service.

In response to their requests for clarification, Members heard that a large amount of 
data was received by the Children’s Services Department; however, this data was not 
in a user-friendly format and had to be manipulated manually. In terms of future 
projections, Children’s Services worked with Naveed’s team to look at trends. The 
Performance Team then manually produced predictive models on an ad hoc basis. 
Members heard that officers would like to be able to receive the data in a more user-
friendly format – a number of options had been discussed with the Performance Team 
about various dashboard options etc. It was reported that it would be helpful if users 
could have control of the data themselves thereby neg
[...]
ther measures were in place to set out standard times in which 
different types of jobs were expected to be completed. It was confirmed that such 

Page 9



measures were in place. Operatives were targeted to the smaller jobs while larger jobs 
were subbed out to specialist support contractors. 

Councillors requested further clarification regarding the 1800 jobs in the WIP (work in 
progress). It was reported that the WIP had increased during the pandemic but was 
now slowly decreasing – the aim would be to have approximately 1500 jobs in the WIP 
(2-3 weeks of work). Tenants were kept informed of progress. 

The Committee enquired whether proactive repairs could reduce the number of repair 
jobs required. It was noted that this was being reviewed. Members heard that a large 
number of repairs were required on certain estates which were being regenerated. 
Others needed planned works which, once completed, would hopefully reduce 
demand. It was anticipated that there would be a decline in numbers of repairs over the 
next two years. Tenants would also be reminded of their responsibilities in respect of 
repairs. Members were informed that the Team comprised 44 operatives and a 
management team. 

In response to further questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that 
communication with the resident was managed by the Contact Centre who set up an 
appointment at the first point of contact. It was sometimes necessary to amend this 
appointment due to resource issues. Tenants were reminded about appointments to 
assist in gaining access effectively. 

RESOLVED That:

1) The Repairs and Maintenance report be noted.  

39.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)

In respect of the Forward Plan and at the request of Members, it was agreed that 
Democratic Services would request the attendance of Kevin Byrne at the November 
2021 Select Committee meeting to provide further information in relation to the item on 
the Forward Plan entitled Financial Assistance to Hillingdon’s Local Voluntary 
Organisations. The Committee was informed that additional information in respect of an 
item on the Forward Plan could be requested but the Committee did not automatically 
have the right to have sight of a report prior to the Cabinet Meeting; this would depend 
on officers’ capacity to prepare a draft report in time for the Select Committee and such 
a report would also need to be approved by the Cabinet Member. It was agreed that, 
on this occasion, Kevin Byrne would be requested to report on the basis of the previous 
year’s information. 

RESOLVED That:

1) Democratic Services request the attendance of Kevin Byrne at the 
November 2021 Select Committee meeting to provide further information 
in relation to the item on the Forward Plan entitled Financial Assistance to 
Hillingdon’s Local Voluntary Organisations; and
 

2) The Forward Plan be noted. 

40.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED That: 

Page 10



1) The Work Programme be noted. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk or Tel: 01895 
250185.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public 
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee – 24 November 2021

Review: Performance Monitoring and Reporting in Hillingdon 
Council: Findings and Recommendations

Committee name Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee 

Officer reporting Liz Penny, Democratic Services

Papers with report Review Scoping Report and Minutes

Ward N/A

HEADLINES

Having heard from a number of witnesses in relation to the Committee’s review of Performance 
Monitoring and Reporting in Hillingdon Council, the Committee will now have an opportunity to 
discuss the findings of the review and consider possible recommendations.

To assist, some discussion areas for possible recommendations are proposed by the Select 
Committee Chairman.

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee discuss the findings of its 
review of Performance Monitoring and Reporting in Hillingdon Council and consider draft 
recommendations in relation to the review. 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

In previous witness sessions, Members of the Select Committee have heard from Naveed 
Mohammad, Head of Business Performance, and from representatives of key Council 
departments. The Committee is now requested to consider the findings of the review and discuss 
possible draft recommendations. The following discussion areas are proposed to consider 
framing recommendations around:

Discussion areas for possible recommendations 

1. Encourage service heads/directors, in conjunction with respective Cabinet Members, to 
review the current use of data within their areas and how this is used downstream – either 
for reporting or to identify performance (issues);

2. Additional to the above, awareness to be raised about the varying target audiences, 
ensuring that outputs are presented in user-friendly manners;

3. Consideration to be given to whether Select Committees should be presented with regular 
performance updates of services within their remit/terms of reference (not necessarily just 
at meetings).  This may sit with Cabinet Members;

4. Ensure that all teams/departments are aware of the services of the Business Performance 
team;

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public 
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee – 24 November 2021

5. Linked to the above, consider the possibility of upskilling from the Business Performance 
team to various departments to enable data/Management Information production within 
teams;
 

6. Consideration for the frequency of CMT Balanced Scorecard to be increased to monthly, 
from quarterly.  Cabinet to also have input into the metrics pr
[...]
, FOIs & SARs
Parking
Blue Badges
Brown Badges
Freedom Passes

Page 42



Classification: Public 
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee – 24 November 2021 

How The Council Helps Local Small Businesses

Committee name Corporate, Finance & Property Select Committee 

Officer reporting Matthew Kelly – Head of Procurement & Commissioning

Papers with report None 

Ward All 

HEADLINES

There is a growing desire for Local Authorities to play a more active role in the communities in 
which they operate. This is increasingly the case for Procurement Teams where procurement is 
seen as a policy lever to deliver national and local strategies. Traditionally, procurement has been 
seen as a way in which to offer commercial and value for money assurance, playing a key role in 
managing risks including GDPR, H&S, Modern Slavery etc. 

Increasingly the work around assurance is being supplemented by a more proactive approach in 
contributing to a broader social value offering including community wealth building, levelling up, 
net carbon zero, job creation, skills & training etc. 

This paper focuses attention on the work already undertaken and the opportunities that exist 
going forward for Hillingdon Procurement Team to support local businesses. Within the confines 
of the law and the challenges set out below, the Procurement team want to do as much as they 
can to support the local business agenda. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Select Committee notes the contents of the report. 

1 - SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Context  

The legal requirement for Procurement to support local business is not explicit and only exists to 
the extent that it is set out in the Social Value Act 2012. The legislation requires that public bodies 
are required to consider how the services they commission and procure might improve the 
economic, social and environmental well-being of the area. 

More recently the National Procurement Policy Statement (2021) sets out national priority 
outcomes f
[...]
rinting devices - £120k pa

 Charman Environmental, West Drayton – Specialist cleaning services - £300k pa

 APCOA Parking Services, Uxbridge - £1.9m pa

 Carers Trust Hillingdon - Carer Support Services - £656K pa

Further reporting by postcode is currently being developed to build longer term metrics on spend 
with suppliers by postcode. 

2 – HOW ARE WE SUPPORTING THE MOVE TO INCREASED ENGAGEMENT?

Updated tender documents / procurement portal 

LBH is bound by Public Contract Regulations and a requirement to manage commercial and legal 
risks on behalf of the Council. These require us to go through a specific process in our tenders 
and ask questions that some may see as excessive. We have recently reviewed our tender 
documents with external legal support to simplify and remove duplication where possible. This 
will benefit all businesses and, in a world of supply chain challenges, support Hillingdon in being 
a client of choice. 

Page 45



Classification: Public 
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee – 24 November 2021 

A review of tenders below £189k (the statutory tender level) is currently underway with a view to 
developing a risk-based approach to document selection. This will allow the tender and quotation 
process for lower value, lower risk requirements to be tailored in a way that will level the playing 
field for SME’s. 

Way in which we package our requirements and ask tender questions 

Where we have a requirement that officers believe could be met by local businesses, it is 
important that we take steps at the pre-tender phase to support that to happen through the 
development of our specifications, tender documents and the way in which we package our 
requirements. This will help level the playing field with those larger businesses and those who are 
more proficient at responding to local authority contract opportunities.   

For example, if we know that there are smaller providers in the Borough for roofing works, then 
we need to reduce the size of requirements down to a level which will be achievable for them but 
viable for Hillingdon. Equally, we need to be careful in our selection of questions. Larger providers 
are adept at answering the plethora of questions that get asked from Social Value to Equality to 
GDPR. Without specialist bid teams, smaller local providers are not as proficient and whilst they 
can ‘do the job’ they may fall down in these specific areas. 

This remains a balancing act for officers as there is an expectation that a level of due diligence of 
LBH supply base is undertaken. There is also a value for money risk that comes with 
disaggregating requirements too far. 

Actively identifying and seeking out local suppliers including a one bid local policy 

Procurement officers operate a one bid local policy which means that officers are actively seeking 
bids from local suppliers in all tenders and quotations. This is not possible in all circumstances 
(e.g. IT, specialist construction etc) but does provide opportunity for local businesses and 
encourages engagement by the Procurement team. 

Whilst this does not automatically translate into more local contract awards, it provides opportunity 
and increases engagement. 

It should also be noted that given the geographic make up of Hillingdon and the heavy prominence 
of Heathrow in the south of the Borough, businesses have a strong trading focus on aviation. This 
means that many of the other services that the Council wants to procure (property maintenance, 
facilities, social care etc) are not always well represented. 

Local business support consultancy  

Not all businesses are able or willing to bid for Council contracts. Some lack the interest or are 
already operating at full capacity. However, others may be genuinely interested but lack the skills, 
knowledge, capacity etc that is required to bid for Council contracts. There has been some 
engagement with the Local Chamber of Commerce to progress the agenda, but this has not 
resulted in any tangible outcomes to date. The Council is exploring options with a business 
advisory consultancy – Branduin, that could potentially be used to support local businesses. 

Page 46



Classification: Public 
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee – 24 November 2021 

The typical programme that they run is multiphase over a period of 9-12 months and begins with 
a capability assessment (including individual feedback) for any local business which wants to 
participate in the programme. It includes training sessions (bidding skills and sales enablement) 
and 40-60 businesses with high potential are then targeted for 1-2-1 coaching sessions to support 
their development. There is also the potential, subject to feedback and demand, to run a ‘meet 
the buyers’ event. 

Hillingdon have recently engaged Branduin to undertake a Supply Chain Programme, supported 
by Segro and Barratt Homes to submit tenders and win live contracts with Volker Fitzpatrick at 
Segro Hayes Park Development (the former Nestle site). 

A proposal will be put forward for consideration by Cabinet Member(s) when complete. 

Developing the local market and suppliers  

Given the business demographics in the Borough and the prominence of the aviation sector, 
Procurement officers are also trying to develop local providers. 

One example is in relation to our requirements for Occupational Therapists (OT’s). The services 
are primarily outsourced at a contract cost of c.£600k pa. Like many business sectors currently 
recruiting sufficiently qualified staff is challenging and impacts on operational delivery. 

Procurement Officers have identified that Brunel University has an OT course and have been 
engaging with them to create a pathway for new graduates to work with our contracted suppliers 
or establish if there is any interest in a new enterprise that might begin to deliver a service for the 
Council. These conversations are currently continuing but is the sort
[...]
lign our work on support for local businesses with 
other priority areas such as skills, innovation and net carbon zero. 

Implications on related Council policies

None at this stage.

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents

The benefits of engagement with local SME’s are noted at the start of the report. This report 
seeks to share the progress made and opportunities to progress. Input from Councillors based 
on their experience and discussion with residents and / or business owners is welcome.  

Financial Implications

None at this stage.

Legal Implications

Hillingdon needs to remain within the law with regards to its engagement of local businesses and 
ensure continued compliance with the Public Contract Regulations.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None. 

Page 48



Classification: Public 
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee – 24 November 2021

UPDATE ON THE CORE VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS

Committee name Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee 

Officer reporting Kevin Byrne, Head of Health Integration and Voluntary Sector 
Liaison

Papers with report Appendix attached – Cabinet report 10 December 2020  

Ward N/A

HEADLINES

To receive an update on the Council’s Core Voluntary Sector Grants.

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee notes the update on the Core 
Voluntary Sector Grants.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

At a previous meeting of the Select Committee as part of its monitoring the Forward Plan, it was 
requested that the Committee would receive an update on the Core Voluntary Sector Grants at a 
subsequent meeting.

The upcoming 2022/23 voluntary sector grants report is scheduled to be presented to Cabinet on 
15 December 2021 and given timings it will not be available to the Committee to consider at this 
November meeting. However, Kevin Byrne, the Head of Health Integration and Voluntary Sector 
Liaison will attend to provide an update to the Committee and answer Members’ questions.

As background, the

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CORPORATE, FINANCE AND PROPERTY SELECT 
COMMITTEE

24 November 2021

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman), Lindsay Bliss, Farhad Choubedar and 
Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)

Also Present:
Councillor Wayne Bridges (substituting)

LBH Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne (Head of Health and Strategic Partnerships), Matthew Kelly (Head of 
Procurement and Commissioning), Naveed Mohammed (Head of Business 
Performance & Insight), Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer) 

41.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Vanessa Hurhangee, Richard 
Lewis and Raymond Graham with Councillor Wayne Bridges substituting. 

42.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

43.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING DATED 21 OCTOBER 
2021  (Agenda Item 3)

In response to a query from Councillor Tony Eginton in relation to minute number 35, 
resolution 3, it was confirmed that the Data Protection Officer on the ICO website 
should be Raj Alagh, Borough Solicitor. The website would be updated accordingly. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 21 October 2021 be approved 
as an accurate record. 

44.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public. 

45.    REVIEW: PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND REPORTING IN HILLINGDON 
COUNCIL - FINDINGS  (Agenda Item 5)

The findings of the review and the seven recommendations set out in the report were 



discussed. At the request of Members, it was agreed that recommendation 7 relating to 
procurement of external software / systems, be amended to include the need for more 
up-to-date systems which would facilitate automation (rather than manual manipulation 
of data) and access to live data. 

At the request of the Committee, it was further agreed that recommendations 4 and 5 
which had regard to dissemination of information / upskilling of officers be amended to 
highlight the need for increased awareness in teams / departments in respect of data 
quality.

In response to their requests for clarification in relation to specialisms within the 
Business Performance Team, Members heard that business continuity and resilience 
had been built into the Team thereby ensuring there was sufficient capacity to cover for 
other staff members as required. 

Members had no further queries and stated that, subject to the agreed amendments, 
they were happy with the proposed recommendations. 

RESOLVED: That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee 
discussed the findings of its review of Performance Monitoring and Reporting in 
Hillingdon Council and considered draft recommendations in relation to the 
review. 

46.    WEBSITE PERFORMANCE AND IMPROVEMENT  (Agenda Item 6)

Due to a lack of officer availability, it was confirmed that this item would be deferred for 
consideration at the 12 January 2022 meeting of the Corporate, Finance and Property 
Select Committee. 

RESOLVED: That this item be deferred for consideration at the 12 January 2022 
meeting of the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee. 

47.    HOW THE COUNCIL HELPS LOCAL SMALL BUSINESSES  (Agenda Item 7)

Matthew Kelly, Head of Procurement & Commissioning introduced the report, informing 
Members that procurement was increasingly seen as a policy lever to deliver national 
and local strategies. A more proactive approach was being taken to contribute to a 
broader social value offering including levelling up, net carbon zero and job creation. 
The Hillingdon Procurement Team was attempting to harness spending power where 
possible to support local businesses, particularly smaller ones. 

The Committee heard that there was no explicit legal requirement for Procurement to 
support local business; however, attempts were made to do so where it would be of 
benefit to the Council. There were a number of risks and challenges in relation to this 
which had to be managed carefully. To date there had been a number of success 
stories, some of which were highlighted in the report. 

In terms of tender documents, Members were advised that these had recently been 
reviewed to simplify them and remove duplication where possible. The aim was for 
Hillingdon Council to be a customer of choice. Where it was felt that a requirement 
could be met by local businesses, attempts were made at the pre-tender phase to 
support that to happen and to level the playing field with larger businesses who were 
more proficient at responding to local authority contract opportunities. This was always 
a balancing act as due diligence and value for money were also essential. The 



Committee was informed that Procurement officers operated a one bid local policy 
when meant that officers were actively seeking bids from local suppliers in all tenders 
and quotations. The Council was currently exploring options with a business advisory 
consultancy – Branduin, that could potentially be used to support local businesses. 

The Committee was advised that, given the business demographics in the Borough 
and the prominence of the aviation sector, Procurement officers were also trying to 
develop local providers. One example was in relation to Occupational Therapists. The 
services were primarily outsourced at a cost of c£600k pa. Procurement officers had 
identified that Brunel University had an OT course and had been engaging with them to 
create a pathway for new graduates to potentially work with contracted suppliers or 
consider a new enterprise. In terms of reserving contracts for local businesses and/or 
SMEs, Members heard that the legality of this approach was being debated externally 
at present; the developing situation would be monitored closely. 

With regards to next steps, the Committee was informed that there would be a 
continued drive to further develop support for local businesses in a number of ways. 
This would include increased promotion and comms, updating the website, aiming to 
become a customer of choice and aligning work on support for local businesses with 
other priority areas such as skills, innovation and net carbon zero. 

In terms of the success stories set out in the pack, it was noted that few smaller 
organisations appeared on the list – the Committee enquired whether smaller 
companies were possibly being squeezed out by larger rivals. Members were also 
interested to know whether, in areas where there was little engagement with local small 
businesses, it was possible that the Council as an organisation was perceived to be too 
big to work with. 

In response to their queries, the Committee heard that, although the Council broke 
contracts down into smaller lots, each lot was still relatively large. If broken down 
further, this would result in a more costly and complex system which would be 
challenging for the Council to manage and was therefore not feasible. It was 
acknowledged that smaller local contracts could potentially lead to increased prosperity 
within Hillingdon but it was important to get the thresholds right. 

In response to further questions from the Committee in relation to the 80% price / 20% 
split used to assess contracts, it was confirmed that this had changed to a 50/50 split, 
although there would still be scope to vary this as necessary. 

RESOLVED: That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee noted 
the contents of the report. 

48.    FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO HILLINGDON'S LOCAL VOLUNTARY 
ORGANISATIONS  (Agenda Item 8)

Kevin Byrne, Head of Health and Strategic Partnerships presented the Grants to 
Hillingdon’s Local Voluntary Organisations 2021/22 report which had been submitted to 
Cabinet in December 2020. It was confirmed that the programme for 2022/23 was still 
at a draft stage and would be presented to Cabinet on 15 December 2021. 

Members heard that the grants set out in the 2021/22 report totalled approximately 
£2.4 million. The report had been prepared at a time when the country was about to go 
into another lockdown. It was confirmed that local voluntary organisations were notified 
in July of each year that they could apply for funding; applications were received in 



September and the Council would then decide which of these groups to support by 
December.  Earlier in 2020 a decision had been made to reassure groups that the 
Council would not seek to claw back any of the grants which had been allocated, 
should they not be able to function in some way during the pandemic. 

The Committee was informed that Hillingdon’s scheme was unusual as few local 
authorities continued to offer core grants. It was felt that the provision of core funding 
enabled local organisations to provide key services for local residents and contribute to 
a vibrant voluntary sector in the Borough. It was confirmed that anyone could apply for 
funding. An information pack was available and interested parties were encouraged to 
speak to officers prior to submitting a bid. The bar was set high - groups would be 
expected to demonstrate needs and future plans, together with good governance and 
financial management.  Grants that supported Council plans and priorities were also 
encouraged. 

When choosing which organisations to support, value for money was key. Replication 
was avoided and it was important that the groups were able to offer added value within 
the Borough. 

In response to their requests for clarification, Members were informed that officers 
regularly visited grant recipients to monitor progress and ensure the grants were being 
used appropriately.  Every organisation was also required to provide the Council with a 
monitoring report each summer. 

RESOLVED: That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee noted 
the update on the Core Voluntary Sector Grants. 

49.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED: That the Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee noted 
the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

50.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10)

At the request of Members, it was agreed that a report on Corporate Communications 
be added to the Work Programme and brought to the 2 March 2022 meeting of the 
Select Committee. Said report would focus on external communications, such as press 
releases, and their distribution. Democratic Services would request this.

RESOLVED That:

1. Democratic Services request a Corporate Communications update report 
for the March 2022 meeting of the Corporate, Finance and Property Select 
Committee: and

2. The Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee considered the 
Work Programme and agreed any amendments. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.20 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk or Tel: 01895 
250185.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 



Members of the Public.


